Protocol Revision Request


	PRR Number
	798
	PRR Title
	Update Trading Hub Conversion 

	Date Posted
	January 12, 2009

	
	

	Protocol Section(s) Requiring Revision 
	7.9.2.6, ERCOT Bus Average 345 kV Trading Hub
7.9.3.4, Scheduling of Transactions Using ERCOT Trading Hubs

	Requested Resolution 
	Urgent.  In order for the ERCOT Protocols to reflect the proper Trading Hub calculations and allow Market Participants to perform proper transaction conversions, this Protocol Revision Request (PRR) needs to be effective as soon as practicable.

	Revision Description
	This PRR synchronizes the ERCOT Protocols to reflect the 2009 Commercially Significant Constraint definitions, approved by the ERCOT Board on October 21, 2008, as it affects the Trading Hub calculations for 2009 (several transmission buses moved between Congestion Zones).  As such, the calculation for converting transactions at Trading Hubs to existing Congestion Zones is revised.  

	Reason for Revision
	Trading Hub conversions must be updated when transmission buses within Trading Hub buses move between Congestion Zones.  

	Overall Market Benefit
	Provides the correct Congestion Zone to Trading Hub conversion factors.

	Overall Market Impact
	None.

	Consumer Impact
	No.

	Credit Implications 


	No.

	Relevance to Nodal Market 

	No.

	Nodal Protocol Section(s) Requiring Revision 


	Not applicable as Trading Hub definitions in Nodal Protocols 3.5, Hubs, are based on Nodal prices, rather than zonal prices.


	Quantitative Impacts and Benefits


	Assumptions
	1
	Minor configuration change for ERCOT, no system impact to market.

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	

	Market Cost
	
	Impact Area
	Monetary Impact

	
	1
	None.
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	3
	
	

	
	4
	
	

	Market Benefit
	
	Impact Area
	Monetary Impact

	
	1
	Proper hub price calculation.
	

	
	2
	
	

	
	3
	
	

	
	4
	
	

	Additional Qualitative Information
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	

	Other Comments
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	


	Sponsor

	Name
	Carrie Tucker

	E-mail Address
	ctucker@ercot.com

	Company
	ERCOT

	Phone Number
	512-248-6678

	Cell Number
	

	Market Segment
	Not applicable.


	Market Rules Staff Contact

	Name
	Sandra Tindall

	E-Mail Address
	stindall@ercot.com

	Phone Number
	512-248-3867


	Proposed Protocol Language Revision


7.9.2.6
ERCOT Bus Average 345 kV Trading Hub

(1)
The ERCOT Bus Average 345 kV Trading Hub is composed of the buses listed in Section 7.9.2.1, North 345 kV Trading Hub, Section 7.9.2.2, South 345 kV Trading Hub, Section 7.9.2.3, Houston 345 kV Trading Hub and Section 7.9.2.4, West 345 kV Trading Hub.

(2)
Until superseded by implementation of a different market design for the ERCOT market (e.g., a nodal market design), the ERCOT Bus Average 345 kV Trading Hub Price for each interval shall approximately consist of a fifty-six percent (56%) weighting applied to the North 345 kV Trading Hub price, a twenty-two percent (22%) weighting applied to the South 345 kV Trading Hub price, a thirteen percent (13%) weighting applied to the Houston 345 kV Trading Hub price, and a nine percent (9%) weighting applied to the West 345 kV Trading Hub price.  For the exact weights, please refer to Section 7.9.3.4, Scheduling of Transactions Using ERCOT Trading Hubs.

7.9.3.4
Scheduling of Transactions Using ERCOT Trading Hubs

(1)
Until ERCOT’s scheduling system is updated to automatically convert transactions involving Trading Hubs into transactions involving Congestion Zones, QSEs having any transaction involving an ERCOT Trading Hub shall convert each such transaction to one that can be expressed as a scheduled transaction between existing Congestion Zones.

(2)
Market Participants shall use the following matrix to convert transactions at Trading Hubs to existing Congestion Zones:

	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	2009 Congestion Zone

	Trading Hub
	North
	South
	Houston
	West

	North
	.976
	0.024
	 
	 

	South
	 
	0.97
	0.03
	 

	Houston
	0.050
	 
	0.950
	 

	West
	0.235
	 
	 
	0.765

	Bus Average
	0.571
	0.221
	0.123
	0.085

	ERCOT Average
	0.315
	0.249
	0.245
	0.191
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